GITY OF SYDNEY ©

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties
and Tenders Committee

5 May 2025

Environment and Climate Change
Committee




Environment and Climate Change Committee 5 May 2025

Agenda

1. Confirmation of Minutes
2. Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest

3. Public Exhibition — Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy



GITY OF SYDNEY ©

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for
Speakers at Council Committees

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during
Committee meetings about items on the agenda.

Webcast

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.

Consent

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and
personal information.

Disclaimer

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements.

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility.

Guidelines

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to:

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting.

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation.

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time.

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the
Committee may not already know.

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing.

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first.

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au



http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/

Environment and Climate Change Committee 5 May 2025

Item 1.
Confirmation of Minutes

Minutes of the following meetings of the Environment and Climate Change Committee are
submitted for confirmation:

Meeting of 31 March 2025



Environment and Climate Change Committee 5 May 2025

Item 2.
Statement of Ethical Obligations

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and
Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council
term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney
and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions,
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement.

Disclosures of Interest

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the
agenda for this meeting.

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed.

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years.



Environment and Climate Change Committee 5 May 2025

Item 3.
Public Exhibition — Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy

File No: X116416

Summary

The Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy (Waste LAP) helps to
minimise amenity impacts associated with residential and commercial waste management
and collections in the public domain.

The policy outlines:

° residents’ responsibilities for managing residential waste in a public place

° businesses’ responsibilities for managing and collecting commercial waste in a public
place

° waste management activities undertaken in public places that require approval.
Under the Local Government Act 1993, local approvals policies must be reviewed after each
Council election. This review has been conducted of the current Waste LAP (last updated in

2022) and found there were no substantial changes required.

Only small housekeeping updates have been made to ensure the policy is current and to
improve its readability. These minor updates included:

° editorial updates to improve clarity and readability
° updates to reflect changes to legislation and relevant state authorities

o updates to incorporate strategic directions including pedestrian priority and
accessibility

° updates to Part 2 approvals section.



Environment and Climate Change Committee 5 May 2025

Recommendation

It is resolved that:

(A) Council endorse the draft Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy
as shown at Attachment A to the subject report for public exhibition and community
comment for a period of 42 days in accordance with the requirements of the Local
Government Act 1993;

(B) Council note that the draft Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy,
including any recommended changes, will be reported to Council for consideration
following the exhibition period; and

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor editorial
amendments for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft
Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy.

Attachments
Attachment A. Draft Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy
Attachment B. Draft Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy

(tracked changes version)



Environment and Climate Change Committee 5 May 2025

Background

1.

The Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy (Waste LAP) covers
activities related to waste management throughout the City of Sydney. It seeks to
address the impacts waste issues can have on the community and establishes
requirements that help to minimise amenity impacts associated with residential and
commercial waste collections.

The draft Waste LAP updates and replaces the 2022 Waste LAP.

The draft Waste LAP is a Local Approvals Policy, dealing with the management of the
placement of waste in public places in accordance with section 68 of the Local
Government Act 1993.

The draft Waste LAP is prepared in accordance with Part 3 s.158 of the Local
Government Act 1993 and supplements provisions of this Act and the Local
Government (General) Regulation 2021 by specifying:

(@) the circumstances in whic
[...]
cm

\{ Formatted: Font: 12 pt, Condensed by 0.1 pt

{Formatted: Heading 3, Space Before: 4.65 pt




CITY OF SYDNEY @

Green, Global, Connected.

Conditions of approval

B { Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by
A
N

Managing waste in public places — Local approvals policy- Approved

Month, YearOetober 2022

68

Page 24 of 25

/ Condensed by

Formatted: Heading 3, Indent: Left: 0 cm, Right: 0 cm,
©_ | Space Before: 4.65 pt

/ Condensed by

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by
/ Condensed by

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by
"' | / Condensed by

{Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by

\

/ Condensed by

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by
/ Condensed by

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by
/ Condensed by

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by
/ Condensed by

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by
/ Condensed by

P\

{Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Expanded by

e o . . L A




CITY OF SYDNEY @

Green, Global, Connected.

Managing waste in public places — Local approvals policy- Approved

Oectober;-2022 Month, Year

69

Page 25 of 25

1

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0 cm, Right: 1.17 cm, Space
Before: 3 pt

Formatted: Body Text, Right: 1.17 cm, Space Before: 3
pt, No bullets or numbering, Tab stops: Not at 0.84 cm
+ 0.85cm

A

Formatted: Right: 1.17 cm, Space Before: 3 pt J

1

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0 cm, Right: 1.17 cm, Space
Before: 3 pt




	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Public Exhibition – Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy
	Attachment A - Draft Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy
	Attachment B - Draft Managing Waste in Public Places – Local Approvals Policy (tracked changes version)




Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Climate Change Committee 5 May 2025 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Climate Change Committee - 5 May 2025 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Zann Maxwell, Councillor Olly Arkins, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, 
Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Jess Miller, 
Councillor Matthew Thompson, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM and Councillor 
Adam Worling (Deputy Chair). 

At the commencement of business at 4:12pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Arkins, Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Miller, Thompson, Weldon and 
Worling. 

Hybrid Meeting Arrangements 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that Councillor Thompson was attending the meeting of the 
Environment and Climate Change Committee remotely, via audio visual link, pursuant to the 
provisions of clause 4.20 of the Code of Meeting Practice. 

Apologies 

Councillor Maxwell extended his apologies for his inability to attend the meeting of the Environment 
and Climate Change Committee. 

The meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee concluded at 4:16pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Worling, seconded by Councillor Gannon –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee of Monday 31 March 2025, as 
circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee. 



Environment and Climate Change Committee 5 May 2025 

 

The Environment and Climate Change Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Public Exhibition – Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council endorse the draft Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report for public exhibition and community comment for 
a period of 42 days in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993;  

(B) Council note that the draft Managing Waste in Public Places - Local Approvals Policy, 
including any recommended changes, will be reported to Council for consideration following 
the exhibition period; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor editorial amendments for 
clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft Managing Waste in 
Public Places - Local Approvals Policy. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee, this recommendation 
was moved by Councillor Worling, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried 
unanimously.) 

X116416 


